VIKIN G

SERVICE INFORMATION FOR MODEL
4 TUBE AM-FM MANTEL RADIO

For operation on 110-120 Volts A.C. Cycle as marked

When writing for Service Information and/or parts, please quote Model and Serial
|. Always order service parts by part number.
Part numbers are positive identification which ensures fast service and correct re-
placement. When ordering installation items, please quote cabinet finish colour.

Number as found on the license labe

All information printed in this leaflet is up to date as of March 1965. Subsequent

changes are covered by bulletin.

SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Broadcast Range
Range ..

Frequency Modulation

535 to 1650 Kc/s
88 to 108 Mc/s

Sensitivity - AM - 22 uv for 100 mv output at detector
M - 10 uv for 20 db. quieting
11 Ke/s at 2X down

22 Kc/s at 10X down
250 Kc¢/s at 10X down

I.F. Selectivity - AM -

FM -

|.F. Frequency - AM - 455 Kc/'s

FM -
Power Output ...........

1 0.7 MC/S

2 watts maximum
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SERVICE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

FINAL ASSEMBLY

Part No.
19-40017-16
30-355-01
30-356-01
53-868-03
53-877-01
53-820-04
53-617-02
30-357-01
53-821-05

Description

Speaker - 4" PM - 4 ohm VC
Speaker Grille

Control Trim Strip

Indicator Disk

Trim Strip

Knob - Off-volume

Lever - AM - FM

Control Panel Inlay

Knob - Tuning

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

Symbol
D1, D2

L6

T8

T5, T7

T4

T3

L1, L2, L5
T2

T

T2

L3

Té

SR1

R21, SW1, SW2
R26

C32

C42

Cl4

Cl

CR2, CR3
L4

T9

Part No. Description

14-510-01 Diode - 1N542

21-300-01 Heater Choke

21-421-01 BC Oscillator Coil

21-432-02 AM |IF Transformer - 1st and 2nd
21-433-02 FM IF Transformer - 2nd

21-433-05 FM IF Transformer - 1st

21-439-02 RF Choke - 2.2 uh

21-445-01 FM Feedback Coil

21-471-01 FM Antenna Matching Transformer
21-476-01 FM Oscillator Coil

21-477-01 FM RF Coil

21-485-01 Ratio Detector

28-6-01 Silicon Rectifier

41-224-16 Control - Volume (500K) AC and Band Switch
42-21-88 Resistor - Power - 5W - 50 ohm + 20%
44-205-04 Electrolytic - 4 uf 64 V

44-203-04 Electrolytic - 40, 40, 40 ufd 150 V
45-36-01 FM Trimmer

45-52-09 AM-FM Gang Condenser

49-5-01 Capristor

51-40-01 Rod Loop Antenna

24-80074-02 Audio Output Transformer - 4 ohm VC

26-2-17 Slider Switch



